
 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 
 
If calling please ask for: 
 
Rob Castle on 033 022 22546 
Email: rob.castle@westsussex.gov.uk 
 
www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 
West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 
Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

9 June 2022 

Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 

A meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30 am on Friday, 17 June 2022 
at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 

The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 
address: 

 
http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 

 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 Agenda 

  
 Part I 

  
10.30 am 1.   Election of Chairman  

 
  The Committee is asked to elect a Chairman for 2022-23 from 

the committee members listed below: 
  
Cllr Baldwin, Cllr Boram, Cllr Britton, Cllr Burrett, Cllr Condie, 
Cllr Elkins, Cllr Gibson, Cllr Kerry-Bedell, Cllr Linehan, Cllr 
McDonald, Cllr Montyn, Cllr Sparkes, Cllr Turley, Cllr Wall. 
  
If the election is contested, a secret ballot will be held in 
accordance with Standing Order 2.17. 
  

10.35 am 2.   Election of Vice-Chairman  
 

  The Committee is asked to elect a Vice-Chairman for 2022-23 
from the committee members listed below: 
  
Cllr Baldwin, Cllr Boram, Cllr Britton, Cllr Burrett, Cllr Condie, 
Cllr Elkins, Cllr Gibson, Cllr Kerry-Bedell, Cllr Linehan, Cllr 
McDonald, Cllr Montyn, Cllr Sparkes, Cllr Turley, Cllr Wall. 
  
If the election is contested, a secret ballot will be held in 
accordance with Standing Order 2.17. 
  

10.40 am 3.   Business Planning Group Membership (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

  The Committee is asked to review the membership of the 
Business Planning Group in view of the Chairman and Vice-

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Chairman appointments.  
  
The Group should have five members including the Committee’s 
Chairman, Vice-Chairman, and two minority group members. 
  

 4.   Declarations of Interest  
 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 
interest in any business on the agenda.  They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting.  Consideration should be given to leaving 
the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 
  

 5.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 7 - 
12) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting 
held on 11 March 2022 (cream paper). 
  

10.45 am 6.   Urgent Matters  
 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 
reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 
Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 
issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 
have emerged since the publication of the agenda. 
  

 7.   Responses to Recommendations (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

  The Committee is asked to note the responses to 
recommendations made at the 11 March 2022 meeting. 
  

10.50 am 8.   Update on Asset Management Policy and Strategy (Pages 
17 - 38) 
 

  The Committee is asked to review the draft Asset Management 
Policy and Strategy 2022/23 - 2025/26 to ensure it meets the 
objectives in the Our Council Plan and is flexible enough to 
meet the changing needs and work practices of the County 
Council.  The Committee is asked to feed any comments for 
consideration into the review ahead of the Policy and Strategy 
being finalised. 
  

11.35 am 9.   Update on Early Help Asset Plan (Pages 39 - 44) 
 

  The Committee is asked to review a report providing an update 
on the status of the Children and Family Centres affected by the 
changes to early help provision. 
  

12.05 pm 10.   Scrutiny Annual Report (Pages 45 - 66) 
 

  The Committee is asked to review the Scrutiny Annual Report 

Page 2



which summarises the main outcomes of scrutiny, best practice, 
lessons learnt, and any development issues identified during 
2021/22.  The report also includes information in relation to the 
development of an Executive-Scrutiny Protocol for the 
Committee’s input. 
  

12.45 pm 11.   Work Programme Planning and possible items for future 
scrutiny  
  

 (a)    Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 67 - 74) 
 

  Extract from the Forward Plan dated 6 June 2022, attached. 
  
An extract from any Forward Plan published between the date 
of despatch of the agenda and the date of the meeting will be 
tabled at the meeting. 
  
The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to 
enquire into any of the forthcoming decisions within its 
portfolio. 
  

 (b)    Work Programme (Pages 75 - 84) 
 

  The Committee to review its draft work programme taking into 
consideration the checklist at Appendix A.  If any member 
proposes an item for inclusion, the Committee’s role at this 
meeting is to assess, briefly, whether to refer the matter to its 
Business Planning Group to consider in detail. 
  

12.55 pm 12.   Requests for Call-in  
 

  There have been no requests for call-in to the scrutiny 
committee within its constitutional remit since the date of the 
last meeting.  The Director of Law and Assurance will report any 
requests since the publication of the agenda papers. 
  

 13.   Date of next meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Committee will be held virtually at 
10.30am on 13 July 2022.  Probable agenda items include: 

         End of year Performance and Resources Report 
         End of year Treasury Management Report 

  
Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the 
meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 28 
June 2022. 
 

 
 
 
To all members of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 

Page 3



Webcasting 
 

Please note: this meeting is being filmed for live and subsequent broadcast via the 
County Council’s website on the internet. Th
[...]
 invited and/or any visits or further information required 
by the Committee prior to its formal scrutiny of an issue. 

 Establishing Scrutiny Task and Finish Groups (TFGs) 
 
3. Implications 
 
3.1   There are no resource, risk management, social value, Crime and Disorder 

Act or Human Rights Act implications arising directly from this report.   
 
 Tony Kershaw 
 Director of Law and Assurance 
 

Contact: Susanne Sanger, Senior Advisor, 03302 222550

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 
 
11 March 2022 – At a meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Montyn (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Burrett 
Cllr Boram 
Cllr Britton 
Cllr Evans 

Cllr Hillier 
Cllr Kerry-Bedell 
Cllr Lord 
Cllr Payne 

Cllr Sparkes 
Cllr Turley 
Cllr Wall 
Cllr Walsh 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Condie and Cllr B Cooper 
 
Also in attendance: Cllr Hunt, Cllr Marshall and Cllr Waight 

  
37.    Declarations of Interest  

 
37.1 In accordance with the code of conduct, the following personal 

interests were declared: - 
 

 Cllr Hillier in respect of item 5 (End of December 2021 (Qtr 3) 
Quarterly Performance and Resources Report) as Cabinet 
Member for Economic Growth at Mid Sussex District Council 

 Cllr Lord in respect of item 6 (Economy Plan Update) as the 
spouse of someone who works in the travel and tourism sector 
and has some small business interest in West Sussex 

 Cllr Waight in respect of item 6 (Economy Plan Update) as a 
member of Worthing Borough Council 

 Cllr Burrett in respect of item 6 (Economy Plan Update) as a 
member of Crawley Borough Council and as Chair of South East 
Employers 

  
38.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
38.1 Resolved – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 

2022 be approved as a correct record and that they be signed by 
the Chairman. 

  
39.    Response to Recommendations  

 
39.1 Resolved – that the Committee notes the response to 

recommendations made at its 31 January 2022 meeting. 
  

40.    End of December 2021 (Qtr 3) Quarterly Performance and 
Resources Report  
 
40.1 The Committee scrutinised the Quarter 3 Performance and 

Resources Report by the Chief Executive and Director of Finance 
and Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



40.2 Summary of responses to Members’ questions and comments: - 
 

 There was a query as to why paid employment for adults with 
learning disabilities was below target – ACTION: The Chief 
Executive to provide a response 

 The future use of buildings that had housed children & family 
centres was complicated as many were leased (not owned) by 
the Council. Local community groups and Members have been 
contacted to gather information on how the buildings could be 
utilised and to determine if any want to take over the premises 
and leases, most were not in a position to do so. More detail on 
this would be provided in the Asset Strategy item at the June 
meeting 

 Confirmed that education key stage 2 results will be available 
after the annual examinations and that work is on-going to 
improve outcomes. This performance area would be looked at by 
the Children & Young People’s Services Scrutiny Committee 

 The war in Ukraine was not currently having much impact on the 
Council’s supply lines, but the situation would be monitored to 
understand the risks and impact on the market. 

 The Council would work with the Government and continue to 
support Ukrainian refugees coming to West Sussex 

 The Council is working with Southern Water, the Environment 
Agency and district/borough councils over the issues around 
water neutrality in various parts of the county 

 Savings from staff working from home came from several budget 
areas so can’t be used to offset the cost of the Worthing hub 
project – ACTION: The Deputy Finance Office
[...]
 
40.3 Resolved: - The Committee: - 
 

i. Requests that the Asset Strategy report due to come to the committee 
meeting in June includes information in relation to the closure of 
Children and Family Centres and the use of those buildings in future 

ii. Stresses the importance of using buildings for the best use of the 
community 

iii. Welcomes officers monitoring the risks and impact on the supply chain 
of national events 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



iv. Requests that the risks and impacts of rising inflation on pay, 
contracts and therefore service budgets are closely monitored 

v. Reinforces the awareness messages and training in relation to cyber 
security 

vi. Requests that the People Framework report due to June committee 
provides some information in relation to the Human Resources re-
design 

vii. Supports the digital roll out and emphasised the needs in the rural 
economy 

viii. Requests more information in future reports around staff disclosure 
rates (currently reported as a ‘red’ key performance indicator) and the 
take-up of induction training 

ix. Supports the Health & Adults Social Care Scrutiny Committee’s review 
of the Shaw contract 

  
41.    Economy Plan Update  

 
41.1 The Committee scrutinised a report by the Executive Director for 

Place Services (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 
41.2 Summary of responses to Members’ comments and questions: - 
 

 There is an opportunity to grow tourism in the county - the 
Council was working with a number of organisations and 
partners including the government, Visit England, and Tourism 
South East to achieve this 

 The Council was also working with Experience West Sussex on a 
shared plan to make best use of resources with a clear 
programme for work over the next two years. The Council is also 
working with the Gatwick Gateway Partnership on encouraging 
international visitors to West Sussex 

 Work was also taking place across the region with Brighton & 
Hove City Council, East Sussex County Council and destination 
partnerships to progress the opportunities of a pan-Sussex 
approach to the visitor economy 

 The Sussex Chamber of Commerce is a national trailblazer pilot 
for developing a Sussex Local Skills Improvement Plan, and the 
skills needs of the visitor economy are one of the considerations  

 The Business Hothouse programme is led by the University of 
Chichester and has a number of different work packages led by 
individual delivery bodies – due to Covid the programme went 
online, and it has been hard for some smaller businesses to 
commit to the number of hours required to participate in and 
complete the programmes. The programme is going to be 
extended to March 2023 to enable businesses to participate and 
outputs be achieved 

 Micro, small and medium sized enterprises were the ones getting 
most support from the Council 

 Customer parking and loading/unloading restrictions was an 
issue for some businesses 

 
41.3 Resolved – that the Committee: - 
 

i. Recognises and stresses the importance of working in 
partnership with district and borough councils and other partner 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



agencies on tourism to promote and market the region as a 
whole 

ii. Asks the Communities, Highways and Environment Scrutiny 
Committee to look at the impact of parking issues on businesses 

iii. Would welcome more information on the successes, 
effectiveness and benefits of individual tourism and business-
related schemes when available 

  
42.    Customer Service Centre Function  

 
42.1 The Committee scrutinised a report by the Assistant Director 

(Communities), copy appended to the signed minutes. 
 
42.2 Summary of Members’ comments and questions: - 
 

 Around 34 Customer Service Centre staff are expected to 
transfer to the new provider to ensure efficiency of operation. An 
external provider will have the necessary technical expertise to 
implement the requirements of the function.  The cost of 
bringing this back in house would have been considerably more 
than the estimated cost of £10.2m of the out-sourced contract  

 Council and non-Council staff already work together in some 
areas, so no problems are envisaged in terms of in-house and 
out-sourced provision  

 The key is to find an organisation that reflects the values of the 
County Council which may mean that staff could be located 
anywhere in the UK. The Covid pandemic has changed the way 
we work in terms of flexibility so there may be a balance 
between home and office based working practices. 

 The proposed contract term is only for three years as lessons 
have been learnt from long contract arrangements in the past.  
With technology-based services and contracts it is important to 
be able to adapt and change quickly to keep up-to-date which is 
harder with long contracts 

 To bring about the necessary culture change there have been 
workshops across services talking about what needed to be done 
differently with digital services and how to make it easy for 
customers to use. This dialogue will mean staff understand and 
are better able to address the culture change requirements. 

 There have also been corporate-wide communications, mainly 
with those impacted which will continue 

 Customers will still be able to make contact by phone 
 Staff will be trained to recognise vulnerable customers, deal with 

a wide range of queries and know who to pass calls to when 
appropriate  

 Current key performance indicators (KPIs) covered the whole 
service so didn’t highlight the differences in performance 
between areas – the new KPIs would, as well as showing 
whether the customer got a satisfactory outcome of their call  

 Artificial Intelligence and voice recognition would be used as 
much as possible 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 
42.3 Resolved – that the Committee: - 
 

i. Supports a partner organisation/function based within West 
Sussex 

ii. Recommends a visit to a new provider when possible 
iii. Recognises the importance of the organisational culture and 

stresses the importance of two-way communication and 
feedback plus training 

iv. Stresses the importance of how the Council interacts with 
vulnerable customers to ensure they receive the support needed 

v. Stresses the need to consider how the links are made between 
the in-house and out-sourced service 

vi. Recognises the importance of staff training to ensure wider 
service needs can be recognised and supported when required 

vii. Supports the inclusion of monitoring and satisfaction targets 
within the contract 

viii. Welcomes the work underway to use future technologies 
  

43.    Work Programme Planning and possible items for future scrutiny  
 
43.1 The Committee considered the forward work programme and 

extracts of the Forward Plan of Key Decisions (copies appended to 
the signed Minutes). 

 
43.2 Resolved – That the Committee notes the Forward Plan of Key 

Decisions and Work Programme. 
  

44.    Date of next meeting  
 
44.1 The Committee notes its next meeting will take place on 17 June 

2022, commencing at 10.30am. 
 

The meeting ended at 1.26 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman

Page 12

Agenda Item 5



Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 
 
17 June 2022 
 
Response to recommendations from 11 March Committee meeting 
 
 
Customer Service Centre Function 
 
Comments/requests made for consideration by the Cabinet Member and the Assistant Director of Communities when 
procuring and awarding the contract for the Customer Service function: -   
 
Request Responder Response 
Committee would support a partner 
organisation/function based within 
West Sussex 

Cabinet Member for Support Services 
and Economic Development and 
Assistant Director of Communities 

No tender submissions were received 
during the recent Digital Customer 
Service Centre procurement process for 
the IT platform, telephony and staffing 
for the non-social care elements of the 
future model. Plans are now being 
implemented
[...]
tionalisation of 
the estate.   

The approach will include projects to improve the sustainability of the estate and 
contribute to the reduction in our carbon emissions. There will be a renewed focus on 
the option appraisal of surplus properties ensuring a range of options are considered 
including social, community or environmental use.   There will be a continued 
emphasis on generating income for the County Council through revenue streams and 
capital receipts.  

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



The launch of the new Property Asset Database system, Concerto, in April 2022 will 
give added opportunities to use property data to better inform decision making and 
improve how we manage processes.  Additionally, there will be opportunities to 
further improve property data from integration with the new SmartCore system.  

The new draft Asset Management Policy and Strategy 2022 is attached as Appendix A. 

Focus for Scrutiny 

The committee should consider the detail included with the report and Appendix A 
presented by the Assistant Director of Property and Assets in order to determine any 
comments it wishes the Cabinet Member to consider when agreeing the up-dated 
Policy and Strategy. 

Key areas for scrutiny include:- 

 That the strategy meets the needs of the Council Plan to ensure the priorities 
and targets of the County Council can be met; 

 The strategy continues to be flexible enough to meet the changing needs and 
work practices of the County Council; 

 The strategy includes an understanding and commitment to how the carbon 
footprint of the Council’s assets can be reduced; 

 That services have been consulted on their future needs and requirements 
when reviewing the strategy; 

 That the principles of community asset transfer of public assets are included 
within the strategy to empower and strengthen local communities in order to 
meet local people’s priorities. 

 

1.0   Background and context 

1.1 The County Council approved the current Asset Managem
[...]
ve) and 
the Scrutiny Committees at the County Council, complementing the Code of 

Governance and the rules and procedures in the Constitution. A separate 
Scrutiny Guide explains how scrutiny works. 

 
The aims of the Protocol are to: 

 
1. Set out good scrutiny practice for achieving real impact 

2. Describe the roles and responsibilities of Scrutiny and the Executive 

3. Enable open, trusting relations between the Executive and Scrutiny 

4. Support focused, transparent and timely scrutiny of council business 

5. Facilitate effective scrutiny work planning and objective setting 

6. Enable Scrutiny to influence Council business in a meaningful way 

 

Context – roles and responsibilities 

The Cabinet is the political executive of the Council, sets policy and takes all 

significant decisions collectively or individually.  Scrutiny provides a political 
check and balance on that authority. It helps ensure robust decision-making 

by examining the process and information that support decisions. Scrutiny is 
integral to democracy in ensuring the Council meets its priorities for the 
residents of West Sussex by influencing the planning and delivery of 

outcomes and by monitoring performance. There are five scrutiny 
committees. They are politically balanced and meet in public. Scrutiny is 

member-led, holds the Cabinet to account and should see and comment on 
proposals before they are finalised.  

 
Cabinet engages with scrutiny for work planning to identify where scrutiny 

might add value. Scrutiny exercises influence and persuasion but does not 
take decisions and cannot override Cabinet.  

 
Scrutiny should be open and transparent, but may decide to work in private, 

outside the formal committee meeting when it helps address sensitive 
matters or to enable more thorough analysis or a frank exchange of views. 

 
The scrutiny process is informed and driven by the political insight of 

members.  Whilst scrutiny is political and led by politicians, co
[...]
hanges to work 
practices and feed in any comments to the 
review. 
 
Focus for scrutiny agreed by BPG:- 
 Strategy meets the needs of the 

Council Plan to ensure the priorities and 
targets of the County Council can be 
met; 

 Strategy continues to be flexible 
enough to meet the changing needs 
and work practices of the County 
Council; 

 Strategy includes an understanding and 
commitment to how the carbon 
footprint of the Council’s assets can be 
reduced; 

 Services have been consulted on their 
future needs and requirements when 
reviewing the strategy; 

 Principles of community asset transfer 
of public assets are included within the 
strategy to empower and strengthen 
local communities in order to meet local 
people’s priorities. 

 

Corporate Policy June 2022 
 

Update on Early Help Asset Plan  
 
Report on the status of the Children and 
Family Centres as a result of the changes 
to early help provision. 
 
Focus for scrutiny agreed by BPG:- 

Corporate Outcomes June 2022 

Page 75

Agenda Item 11b



Topic Corporate 
or 

Service 
priority 

Policy, 
Performance, 
outcome or 

budget 

Timing 

 Plans are in place, or being developed, 
for each of the vacated buildings; 

 That consideration has been given to 
how vacated premises could be used by 
the community in future, subject to any 
usage restrictions, financial 
considerations or other constraints; 

 Property Team are sufficiently 
resourced to manage the level and 
complexity of the changes required to 
council building assets; 

 Local Members are consulted and 
informed of proposals in a timely 
manner. 

 
Scrutiny Annual Report 
 
Review of the Scrutiny Annual Report 
which will summarise the main outcomes 
of scrutiny, best practice, lessons learnt 
and any development issues identified 
during 2021/22. 
 
Report to also include information in 
relation to the development of an 
Executive-Scrutiny Protocol. 
 
Focus for scrutiny agreed by BPG:- 
To consider the Scrutiny Annual Report 
[...]
erformance, outcomes or budget are a concern? How? 
 one that matters to residents? Why? 
 

2. What is being scrutinised and Why? 

 What should the scrutiny focus be? 
 Where can the committee add value?  
 What is the desired outcome from scrutiny? 
 

3. When and how to scrutinise? 

 When can the committee have most influence? 
 What is the best approach - committee, TFG, one-off small group? 
 What research, visits or other activities are needed? 
 Would scrutiny benefit from external witnesses or evidence? 
 

4. Is the work programme focused and achievable?  

 Have priorities changed – should any work be stopped or put back? 
 Can there be fewer items for more in-depth consideration? 
 Has sufficient capacity been retained for future work?

Page 83

Agenda Item 11b
Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Business Planning Group Membership
	Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee
	1.	Introduction
	2.	Role of Business Planning Group (BPG)
	3.	Implications

	5 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	7 Responses to Recommendations
	Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee
	17 June 2022
	Response to recommendations from 11 March Committee meeting
	Customer Service Centre Function


	8 Update on Asset Management Policy and Strategy
	Report to Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee
	17 June 2022
	Update on Asset Management Policy and Strategy
	Report by Assistant Director of Property and Assets
	Summary
	Focus for Scrutiny
	1.0   Background and context
	2.0    Delivery of the Asset Strategy 2018 to 2022
	3.0	Updating the Strategy 2022 to 2025
	4.     Proposed updates to the Policy and Strategy
	5.  	Projects to address Climate Change, sustainability and reduction in carbon emissions

	Appendix A - Draft Asset Management Policy and Strategy 2022
	DRAFT
	West Sussex Asset Management Policy and Strategy
	2022/23 to 2025/26
	Introduction
	Asset Management Policy
	Our Mission
	Our Objectives
	Delivering the Objectives

	Asset Man

Minutes of the meeting


 
Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee 
 
17 June 2022 – At a meeting of the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ. 
 
Present: Cllr Montyn (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Burrett 
Cllr Baldwin 
Cllr Britton 
Cllr Condie 
Cllr Elkins 

Cllr Gibson 
Cllr Kerry-Bedell 
Cllr Linehan 
Cllr McDonald 
Cllr Sparkes 

Cllr Turley 
Cllr Wall 
Cllr Payne 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Boram 
 
Also in attendance: Cllr Hunt and Cllr Waight 

 
  

1.    Election of Chairman  
 
1.1        Cllr Montyn was proposed as Chairman by Cllr Burrett and seconded 

by Cllr Sparkes – there were no other nominations. 
  
1.2        Resolved – that Cllr Montyn is elected as Chairman of the Committee 

for the year. 
  

2.    Election of Vice-Chairman  
 
2.1        Cllr Burrett was proposed by Cllr Britton and seconded by Cllr 

Baldwin. Cllr Condie was proposed by Cllr Turley and seconded by 
Cllr Gibson. A secret ballot was held. 

  
2.2        Resolved – that Cllr Burrett was elected as Vice Chairman by ten 

votes to four. 
  

  
3.    Business Planning Group Membership  

 
3.1       The Business Planning Group membership was agreed as Cllr 

Montyn (Chairman), Cllr Burrett (Vice Chairman), Cllr Sparkes, Cllr 
Condie and Cllr Turley. 

  
4.    Declarations of Interest  

 
4.1       In accordance with the code of conduct, the following personal 

interest was declared in respect of item 8, Update on Asset 
Management Policy and Strategy: - 

  
         Cllr Condie as Director of Brighton Energy Co-operative 

 



  
5.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
  
5.1        It was noted that Cllr Elkins attendance was not reflected in the 

minutes of the last meeting – this would be rectified. 
  
5.2        Resolved – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2022 

be updated to reflect the attendance of Cllr Elkins and be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

  
6.    Responses to Recommendations  

 
6.1        Customer Service Centre Function: -  
  

         There was a query regarding the cost of bringing the service 
back in house (including pensions) – ACTION: Lee Harris to 
provide the cost to the Committee 

         Use of technology in the future could include voice recognition 
and artificial intelligence. Any new targets would come the 
Committee in the Performance and Resources Report 

  
6.2        Resolved – that the Committee notes the responses. 
  

7.    Update on Asset Management Policy and Strategy  
 
7.1      The Committee scrutinised a report by the Assistant Director of 

Property and Assets (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
  
7.2      Summary of responses to Committee members’ questions and 

comments: - 
  

       IT assets are managed by the IT department – other assets such 
as fire and security systems are managed by Facilities 
Management through contracts or cyclical maintenance - 
maintenance or replacement will be driven by the asset condition 
survey 

       The asset condition survey has been enabled by the introduction 
of the new Concerto database– information from this will guide 
the need for replacement 

       The Council has struggled to appoint property Estate Surveyors, 
Contract Managers and Project Managers but will work to fill 
vacant posts by making the roles more attractive through job re-
evaluation and more competitive salaries. The Property Team 
will continue to work closely with the Mult-Disciplinary 
Consultant partner 

       The shortage of staff was not affecting quality of advice, but is 
slowing the process 

       The Committee suggested that the Joint Venture partner should 
be added to objective 3 of the Strategy – this would be 
considered 

       When new ways of working are introduced, it could be possible 
that one or two major Council office hubs would be surplus to 
requirement as less office space would be needed 



       The rationalisation of the estate is a by-product of new ways of 
working, it is not a driver, as things would be done more 
efficiently with more hybrid working 

       All departments had been consulted on their requirements and 
the best way to deliver their services  

       Consultants had been appointed and their report would be 
completed soon 

       Those officers who could not work at home during the pandemic, 
were able to do so from Council offices, this will continue 

       Shared office space could become normal practice between 
teams 

       There was some concern that the sale or transfer of buildings 
could be affected if only essential maintenance was carried out – 
a balance had to be struck between capital and revenue 
demands 

       Joint Venture projects were moving ahead at pace and an update 
would come to the Committee in November 

       Special Educational Needs & Disability provision was part of the 
capital programme, not the Asset Management Strategy 

       The Council is open to discussing the disposal of assets with 
district/borough councils where feasible and appropriate 

       The Council had to balance its desire to help communities 
against what buildings it could afford to run and maintain 

       It is a legal requirement for the Council to get the best 
consideration possible when it grants a lease or disposes of a 
building  

       Developers do not currently build schools to carbon neutral 
standards as it is not a Department for Education requirement 

       Carbon reduction is a priority in all Council decisions, but 
financial viability has to be a consideration when assessing the 
business cases 

  
7.3      Resolved – that the Committee: -  
  
                   i.        Supports the draft Asset Management Policy and Strategy 

2022/23 - 2025/26 and agrees that it meets the objectives in 
the Our Council Plan and is flexible enough to meet the 
changing needs and work practices of the County Council. 

                  ii.        Requests that the Joint Venture Partnership arrangements 
should be reflected in the objectives of the Asset Strategy 

                 iii.        Supports the SMARTER working initiatives and requests that the 
committee is kept up to date on the outcomes 

                 iv.        Recognises the delays caused by recruitment issues and 
supports the work being done to rectify this situation 

                  v.        Recognises the issues in relation to carbon neutrality 
  

8.    Update on Early Help Asset Plan  
 
8.1      The Committee scrutinised a report by the Assistant Director of 

Property and Assets, copy appended to the signed minutes. 
  
8.2      Summary of responses to Committee members’ questions and 

comments: - 
  



       The nine locations originally required by Public Health were able 
to be covered by offering seven centres and part use of two 
others 

       The Sure Start Grant conditions are set by the government and 
determine how assets should be used by the Council. These 
conditions are usually non-negotiable 

  
8.3      Resolved – that the Committee: -  
  
                   i.        Supports the Early Help Asset Plan 
                  ii.        Welcomes the update on properties affected and  
                 iii.        Recognises the importance of local Member communication  
  

9.    Scrutiny Annual Report  
 
9.1      The Committee scrutinised a report by the Director of Law and 

Assurance, copy appended to the signed minutes. 
  
9.2      Summary of responses to Committee members’ questions and 

comments: - 
  

       Scrutiny chairmen should consider how to incorporate climate 
change in their committees’ work programmes 

       Committee members should challenge the Policy Alignment and 
Compliance section of committee reports where they consider 
the content to be inadequate 

       A Scrutiny Development Action Plan setting out key areas for 
future action is monitored by scrutiny chairmen. This is not a 
public document but can be made available to councillors – 
ACTION: Helen Kenny to circulate the Scrutiny Development 
Action Plan to members of the Committee 

       Committee members should consider opportunities to interact 
informally 

       It was agreed that the following wording in the draft Executive-
Scrutiny Protocol – ‘The scrutiny process is informed and driven 
by the political insight of members’ – be changed to read ‘The 
scrutiny process is informed and driven by members’ 

  
9.3      Resolved – that the Committee: -  
  
                     i.        Supports presenting the Scrutiny Annual Report to full Council 
                    ii.        Recognises that the Council Plan underpins the work of scrutiny  
                   iii.        Welcomes the ability of individual committees to work flexibly 
                  iv.        Supports the development of an Executive Scrutiny protocol 
  

10.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 
10.1      Resolved – that the Committee notes the Forward Plan of Key 

Decisions. 
  

11.    Work Programme  
 
11.1      Resolved – that the Committee notes its Work Programme. 
  



12.    Date of next meeting  
 
12.1     The Committee notes its next meeting will take place virtually on 13 

July 2022 commencing at 10.30am. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.27 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman


